penalty under Section 15HA on the Noticees which will be commensurate with the violations 

committed by them.  

Sr. No. Name of the Noticees 

Penalty under Section 15HA 

Total Penalty 
Profit/ 

Unlawful 

gains made 

Three time the 

profit 

1 Sujit Karkera  ` 15,18,329 ` 45,54,987  ` 60,73,316 (Rupees sixty 

lakhs seventy three 

thousand three hundred 

and sixteen only) 

2 Shilpa Kotak ` 13,54,803 ` 40,64,409   ` 54,19,212 (Rupees fifty 

four lakhs nineteen 

thousand two hundred 

and twelve only) 

3 Purushottam Karkera `  1,16,527 `  3,49,581   `  4,66,108 (Rupees four 

lakhs sixty six thousand 

one hundred and eight 

only) 

29. The Noticees shall pay the said amount of penalty by way of demand draft in favour of “SEBI 

- Penalties Remittable to Government of India”, payable at Mumbai, within 45 days of 

receipt of this order. The said demand draft should be forwarded to Shri Suresh Gupta,